Carl Sandburg College Resolution



Whereas... Matthew D. Wolford in an effort to accomplish personal educational goals, enrolled full time at both Abingdon High School and Carl Sandburg College as a dual credit student for the academic years of 2006-2007 and 2007-2008; and

Thereas... Matthew D. Wolford successfully completed the course work at both Abingdon High School and Carl Sandburg College to be certified as a graduate of both institutions in the same academic year; and

Thereas... Matthew D. Wolford is the very first dual credit graduate from these institutions to receive both his high school diploma and his associated degree in the same academic year; and

Whereas... Matthew D. Wolford during this time also worked part time both locally and on the family farm; and

Thereas... Matthew D. Wolford during this time also contributed his time and talent to the Music for Youth Groups at Bethel Baptist Church; and

Whereas... Matthew D. Wolford was one of 427 graduates at the Fortieth Commencement Exercise of Carl Sandburg College; and

Thereas... Matthew D. Wolford was recognized by Carl Sandburg College as a High Honors graduate by accumulating a grade point average of between 3.7 and 3.89 on a 4.0 scale; and

Whereas... Matthew D. Wolford will continue to pursue his educational goals at Monmouth College where he plans a course of study in public relations and business; and

D. Wolford and the unconditional support of his family be recognized for the pride, honor, and esteem he has brought upon himself, Abingdon High School and Carl Sandburg College.

£10w, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of Carl Sandburg College that the outstanding academic achievement of **Matthew D. Wolford** as the very first dual credit simultaneous graduate of Abingdon High School and Carl Sandburg College be recognized and commended; and

... **Be it further resolved**, that Abingdon High School, Its Board of Education, Administration, Faculty, and Staff also be recognized and commended for affording **Matthew D. Wolford** this "Opportunity to Succeed".

Adopted by the Board of Trustees this 22nd Day of Alay 2008

Mr. John T. Huston, Chairperson Board of Trustees